&NCMA

Contract Types NES
Case Study: The LOF Clause

On October 13, 1978, AMEC was awarded aglostfixed fee R&D contract by the Army
produce electronic countermeasure test simulatoiidie contract included the Limitation of
Funds (LOFg¢lause which provided that (BMEGwas required to notify theontracting officer
(CO)in writing whenAMEChad reason to believe that the costs that it would incur in the next
sixty days, when added to all previously incurred costs, would exceed sdixenpercent of

the funds then allotted to the contract; (2) aént written notice from the CO increasing the
allotted amount,AMEC was not obligated to continue performance under the contract or
otherwise to incur costs in excess of the amount allotted to the contract, anddkernment
was not liable for costs inaxed by AMECin excess of the total amount allotted to the contract

Inearly June 197AMEGstarted experiencing cost growttue in large part to a
subcontractor's performance problems. The technical representatives conferredAMECon
the problem. On June 2AMEGQnformed the technical representative thatanticipated a cost
overrunandthat an estimate would be forthcoming. On AugustAlEotified the CO of its
anticipated cost growtlof $1,124,20Qabove the current contract allotment)

Thetechnical representative met witAMEQon several occasions to discuss the cost overrun
and additional funding needed to complete the contragoh September 25AMEQndicated its

cost growth wa$had reached1,396,524. The technical representative advis&tEChat the
government had only an additional $900,000 available for the contr@atOctober 12AMEC
notified the contract specialist that it had exceeded its present funding, requested preliminary
funding of $500,000, and indicated it was continuiegformance of the contractin

preparation for a meeting October 23the COreceiveda memorandunfrom the contract
specialiswhich advised that it was in the best interests of the government for wodottdinue,
stated that "every effort must be ade to fund this contract and thus continue performance,"
and recommended a contract modification of $900,000. The CO determined that the proposed
modification would be in the best interests of the government and signed a document
authorizing the modificabn, but the modification was not execute®n December 1JAMEC
informed theCOthat it would cease work unless an additional $500,000 was added to the
contract. On December 20, the CO informfddEChat funds still were not available and might
not be piior to January 2, 198@AMECceased work on December 21, 1979. On January 8, 1980,
the CO informedMEQChat no additional funding had been received, whereupaAWECasked

the CO to release the residue of the $900,80& had been promised by the contragpecialist

After the CO informedMEQhat no funds were availablé A y Of dzZRAy 3 I ye& GNBaARdzS:éE

$900,000) AMEGsubmitted a claim for $1,361,64#hich the CO deniedAMEChen appealed
to the Board.

(1) Did AMEC give timely notionader the LOF ciese?

(2) Was the Government estopped from invoking the LOF clause?



